

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

A12-1575

A12-1972

Alice Ann Staab,

Respondent,

vs.

Diocese of St. Cloud,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

Wilbur W. Fluegel, #30429
FLUEGEL LAW OFFICE
 150 South 5th Street, Suite 3475
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 238-3540
Attorney for Minnesota Ass'n for Justice,
Amicus

Kevin S. Carpenter, #0015258
CARPENTER INJURY LAW OFFICE
 2919 Veterans Drive
 St. Cloud, MN 56303
 (320) 251-3434

and

H.M. Kershner, #0055426
**PEMBERTON, SORLIE, RUFER &
 KERSHNER**
 110 Mill Street
 Fergus Falls, MN 56538
 (218) 736-5493
Attorneys for Respondent.

Dyan J. Ebert, #0237966
QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, P.A.
 400 S. First Street
 Suite 600
 St. Cloud, MN 56302
 (320) 251-1414
Attorneys for Appellant.

Richard J. Thomas, #0137327
BURKE & THOMAS PLLP
 3900 Northwoods Drive
 Suite 200
 Arden Hills, MN 55112
 (651) 490-1808
*Amicus Minnesota Defense Lawyers
 Association.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ANALYSIS 2

 I. The Term “Party” in the Loss Reallocation Statute Means Persons
 who are Parties to the Tort, Regardless of whether they are Named
 in the Lawsuit 2

 II. Joint and Several Liability need not Exist for Reallocation to Occur 4

 III. The Purpose of the Loss Reallocation Statute is to afford a Mechanism
 for a Plaintiff to More Fully Recover their assigned Damages from
 Collectible Defendants when another Party’s Aliquot Fault is
 Uncollectible 7

 IV. If a Party’s Share of Fault is Uncollectible, it is Reallocated to Other
 At-fault Parties who are Collectible 8

 V. Since Richard Staab is a “Party” for Purposes of the Loss Reallocation
 Statute, if his 50% Share of Fault is Uncollectible, it must be
 Reallocated to the Only Other At-fault Party: the Diocese of St. Cloud ... 9

 VI. Damages are “Uncollectible” under the Loss Reallocation Statute
 when the Plaintiff Could Not Collect them against that Party 10

 VII. The Uncollectible Judgment against Richard Staab is Properly
 Reallocated to the Diocese under the Loss Reallocation Statute 12

 VIII. Practical Suggestion: Culpable Persons Should Be Named as Parties ... 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RULES AND STATUTES

Minn. R. Civ. App. Prac. 129.03	1
Minn.R.Civ.P. 52.01	11
MINN. STAT. § 604.02	3, 6, 10
MINN. STAT. § 604.02, subd. 1	4-7, 9, 10, 12
MINN. STAT. § 604.02, subd. 2	2-9, 10, 12, 14
MINN. STAT. § 645.16 (2010)	11

CASES

<i>Brua v. Minnesota Jt. Underwriting Ass'n</i> , 778 N.W.2d 294, 300 (Minn. 2010)	4
<i>Eid v. Hudson</i> , 521 N.W.2d 862, 864 (Minn. App. 1994)	3, 5, 6
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96, 102 (Minn. 1999)	11
<i>Gregor v. Clark</i> , 560 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. App.1997)	9
<i>Hans Hagen Homes, Inc. v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 728 N.W.2d 536, 539 (Minn. 2007)	11
<i>Hosley v. Armstrong Cork Co.</i> , 383 N.W.2d 289, 293 (Minn. 1986)	2, 3, 7, 9, 10
<i>Imlay v. City of Lake Crystal</i> , 444 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. App. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 453 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 1990)	7

O'Brien v. Dombeck,
823 N.W.2d 895 (Minn. App. 2012) 5, 6

Parts and Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.,
866 F.2d 228, 233 (7th Cir.1988),
cert. denied, 493 U.S. 847 (1989) 11, 12

Rasenberg v. Heritage Renovations,
685 N.W.2d 320, 327 (Minn. 2004) 3

Staab v. Diocese of St. Cloud,
813 N.W.2d 68 (Minn. 2012) 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13

Swanson v. Brewster,
784 N.W.2d 264, 270 (Minn. 2010) 3

Van Guilder v. National Freight, Inc.,
686 N.W.2d 339 (Minn. App. 2004) 9
